
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website:  
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

January 2014. 
 

3. VERBAL PRESENTATION BY STREET PASTORS  
 
4. DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
5. CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 At its meeting held on 27 January 2014, Regeneration and Environment 

Policy and Performance Committee considered a report from the 
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment on the cumulative 
impact of a concentration of licensed premises. 
 
The Committee had noted the report and agreed that the comments of 
Members be referred to the Licensing Act Committee for consideration  
 
The minute and report are attached.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



����������	�
����
������

���
�

���������	�

������
��
����
�

�
������� ���������
� ���������������
��
�
� ���������
�� ���� ���!�

"��������
#���
 �
��
��$� �
���
�������
�
�

%��&����
'����������
(�)�����
'�%�
� ��
*�+�,���
�

-.���/���� ���������
�� "�(�����
-�%������
�

#�%�
����
��������&��

�
�

0� �����������������������
�������	�	
����������
����
��
�
'�& �
���1�������&&������,�
����!�����������
�������������� ���.������
��
��������.������
������
�������������������,���������..�����������������/�����
������������������
���1���������
���2�
�
���������
��� ���!������
���������.������
������
�������
��.�
[...]
 approval of the Draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy in order that it may be presented to Council for approval.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was first published in January 2005.  

The policy has since been subject to two reviews and the most recent policy was 
published in December 2010. 

 
2.2 It is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that the Licensing Policy be 

reviewed at least every five years. 
 
2.3 There have been changes to the Licensing Act 2003 since the current policy was 

published, it is therefore appropriate for the current policy to be reviewed and 
updated.  The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 
incorporates these changes.   

 
2.4 On 22 January 2014 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee approved 

the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy so that it could be issued for consultation. 
 
2.5 The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy has been forwarded to those individuals 

and organisations as detailed in Appendix 2 as part of the consultation process.  
Notification of the consultation has been sent to the Wirral Council’s 
Neighbourhood Engagement Managers and also published on the Council’s 
Website. 

 
2.6 The consultation period closes on 7 March 2014 and to date one response has 

been received from Douglas Licensing (NW).  A copy of this response is attached 
at Appendix 3. 

 
2.7 Any further comments received before the close of the consultation period will be 

circulated to Members ahead of the meeting on 19 March 2014. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

4.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 Consultation is a statutory requirement. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Costs arising from the consultation process will be met from existing 
 budgets. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy can be challenged by way of Judicial 
Review. 

 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 Yes    An EIA is attached to the report 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved as a Draft to be 
considered by Council for approval as the Statement of Licensing Policy under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 It is a statutory requirement that a Statement of Licensing Policy be approved 
prior to it being published. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  0151 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

• Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
• List of Consultees 

Page 6



 

 

• Response received from Douglas Licensing (NW) 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 22 January 2014 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Statement of 

Licensing Policy 

March 2014 

Wirral Licensing Authority 
Town Hall 
Brighton Street 
Wallasey 
CH44 8ED 

0151 691 8043 

Appendix 1 

Page 9



Page 10



II

CONTENTS

  Page No. 

1 Background 1 

2 Executive Summary 2 

3 Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy 3 

4 Licensing Objectives 4 

5 Operating Schedule 10 

6 Off Licences 11 

7 Conditions 12 

8 Staff Training 13 

9 Enforcement 14 

10 Cumulative Impact 14 

11 Licensing Hours 15 

12 Integrated Strategies 16 

13 Plan
[...]
n a safe and timely manner.  
Swift dispersal of patrons of licensed premises will help reduce the opportunity for 
crime and disorder. 

Page 19



6

4.19 The Licensing Authority will encourage small businesses to network locally with other 
businesses and to seek advice from regulatory agencies.  

4.20 The Council has specific duties under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
that underpins any control strategy that is employed. The Council will continue to work 
in partnership with the Police in addressing crime and disorder issue.  

Promotion of Public Safety 

4.21 Public safety is not defined within the Act, but is concerned with the physical safety of 
people, not specifically with public health matters, which are covered by other 
legislation such as the Health and Safety at Work etc, Act 1974 and the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

4.22 Applicants and event organisers will be expected to assess not only the physical 
environment of the premises (or site) but also operational practices, in order to protect 
the safety of members of the public visiting the site, those who are permanently 
employed in the business, those who are engaged in running an event or anyone else 
that could be affected by site activities. 

4.23 Holders of Premises Licences, and Club Premises Certificates Certificates, or those 
organising temporary events, should interpret safety widely, the Licensing Authority 
will take a broad approach to its meaning.

4.24 For licensed or certificated premises and for temporary events, public safety must be 
kept under review and where changes to operational practices occur, a review of risk 
assessment must be undertaken. 

4.25 Fire safety and means of escape remain an essential consideration to the Licensing 
Authority when determining applications. The Licensing Service will work in 
partnership with the Fire and Rescue Authority and other Council departments (e.g. 
Building Control and Environmental Health) to ens
[...]
on as to the steps that will be taken to display notices inside and 
outside the premises so that persons entering can readily read them and be 
aware of the category attached to the film.

 Information on how staff are informed on policies and matters that may be 
significant at the time of the exhibition.

 To ensure that whenever children are in the vicinity of a film or exhibition that is 
being shown in a multi purpose premises, sufficient ushers/stewards (minimum 
18 years old) shall be in attendance at the entrance to the viewing room at all 
times to ensure children cannot enter or view the film or exhibition. 

4.50 Following receipt of the above written information, elected Members will view the film 
to determine the appropriate recommendation.  The film will therefore be referred to a 
Licensing Sub-committee for determination. 

5.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE 

5.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 applicants are required to complete an ‘operating 
schedule’. Applicants are expected to have regard to the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. They must also be aware of the expectations of the Licensing 
Authority and the Responsible Authorities as to the steps that are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and to demonstrate knowledge of their local area 
when describing the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing objectives.  

5.2 operating schedules are the key to ensuring that the four licensing objectives are 
promoted. An operating schedule should include enough information to enable any 
Responsible Authority or other person to assess whether the steps to be taken to 
promote the licensing objectives are satisfactory. 

5.3 Applicants should make their own enquiries and demonstrate how they have 
considered the following in their operating schedule:  

Page 24



11

 The layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and 
disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas 
where 
[...]
ns
ib

le
 A

ut
ho

rit
ie

s 
un

de
r 

th
e 

LA
20

03

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Leyland, Richard K.

From: Paul Douglas [douglaslicensing@btinternet.com]

Sent: 25 February 2014 15:22

To: Leyland, Richard K.

Subject: Draft Licensing Policy

Page 1 of 1

10/03/2014

Hello Richard, 

Thank you for the invitation to read and comment on your draft licensing policy. 

A very comprehensive document with a strong emphasis on risk assessment. Nothing really new 
from my perspective as a licensing consultant as the rules are still quite clear. There is nothing I 
disagree with or would wish to comment on. 

It will be of great assistance to my future applications. 

Again, thank you for the opportunity. 

Paul.

Paul Douglas 
Licensing Consultant 
Douglas Licensing (NW) 
Tel. Office. 01942 274437 
Tel. Mobile. 07732 912546 
Email enquiries@douglaslicensing.co.uk 
www.douglaslicensing.co.uk

Appendix 3

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 27 JANUARY 2014 

SUBJECT: THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF A 
CONCENTRATION OF LICENSED PREMISES 

WARD AFFECTED: ALL 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 

& ENVIRONMENT 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

COUNCILLOR BILL DAVIES, CHAIR OF 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  At the last meeting of this Committee a report was requested to inform Members 
of the circumstances when it may be appropriate for the Council to adopt a 
Cumulative Impact Policy in respect of licensed premises under The Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
1.2  This report provides this information for Members. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 In accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) the Council, as the 

Licensing Authority, is required to issue various authorisations for licensable 
activities in respect of the supply of alcohol, the provision of entertainment and 
the provision of late night refreshment . These functions must be undertaken with 
a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which are: the prevention of crime 
and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, the protection of children from 
harm and public safety. In discharging its functions under The Licensing Act 2003 
the Licensing Authority must have in place a statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.2 Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 sets out the 

general principles that should underpin a licensing Policy and includes guidance 
relating to the inclusion of special cumulative impact policies within a statement 
of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.3 The Guidance makes reference to the fact that cumulative impact is not 

mentioned specifically in the 2003 Act. It is described in the Guidance as the 
potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant 
number of licensed premises concentrated in one area. 

 
2.4 The Guidance sets out that there should be an evidential basis for a decision to 

include a special policy within the statement of licensing policy and provides the 
following examples of the type of evidence that may be used: 

 
• Local crime and disorder statistics, including statistics on specific types of 

crime and crime hotspots 
• Statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences 
• Environmental Health complaints 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



• Complaints recorded by the local authority which may have been raised by 
residents 

• Evidence from local councillors 
• Evidence obtained through local consultation 

 
2.3 In consideration of whether to adopt a special policy relating to cumulative impact 

the Guidance sets out the following matters to be considered by the Licensing 
Authority: 

 
• Identify concern about crime and disorder; public safety; public nuisance; or 

protection of children from harm. 
 
• Consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or nuisance 

are occurring, or whether
[...]
 

12.1 That Members note this report and provide any views to the Licensing Committee 
for future consideration.  

 
13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1  This report was requested by Members for information purposes and as the 
Licensing Committee has the responsibility for dealing with licensing issues any 
comments should be referred to that Committee for future consideration. 

Page 47



 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  0151 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 48



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE  
COMMITTEE 
 
27 JANUARY 2014 
 
33 CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
Further to minute 18 (17 September 2013), the Strategic Director for Regeneration 
and Environment presented an overview of the circumstances when it might be 
appropriate for the Council to adopt a Cumulative Impact Policy in respect of 
licensed premises under the Licensing Act 2003. Cumulative impact was described 
in guidance issued under section 182 of the Act as the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area. 
 
The Licensing Manager indicated that a decision to adopt such a policy was required 
to be taken on an evidential basis and she provided examples of the type of 
evidence that could be used together with the matters that should be considered by 
the Licensing Authority. 
 
The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind was to create a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences or club 
premises certificates which were likely to add to the existing cumulative impact would 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, following relevant 
representations, unless the applicant was able to demonstrate in the operating 
schedule that there would be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives. Applicants would be expected to give consideration to potential 
cumulative impact issues when setting out the steps they would take to promote the 
licensing objectives in their application. 
 
She commented also that the adoption of a special cumulative impact policy could 
not be absolute as the circumstances of each application had to be considered and 
the licensing authority would still need to show that the grant of an application would 
undermine the licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions would be 
ineffective in preventing the problems involved. Having a special policy in place 
would not relieve responsible authorities or any other person of the need to make 
representations, as the licensing authority could only give consideration to such a 
policy if representations were made. If there were no representations, the licensing 
authority would have to grant the application. 
 
Wirral did not currently have any special cumulative impact policies within its 
statement of Licensing Policy. However, the absence of a special policy did not 
prevent any responsible authority or interested party making representations on a 
new application for the grant of variation of a licence on the grounds that the 
premises will have a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
Members commented that certain areas of the Borough could potentially benefit from 
a Cumulative Impact Policy, which would be welcomed in addressing anti-social 
behaviour. However, Members advised some caution that the process could 

Page 49



potentially be misused in certain areas by anti-regeneration groups, who were 
opposed to a night-time economy. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the comments of Members be referred 
to the Licensing Committee for consideration. 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

G Davies 
D Roberts 
J Salter 
H Smith 
M Sullivan 
 

E Boult 
G Ellis 
A Hodson 
M Hornby 
I Lewis 
P Williams 
 

 
9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Niblock declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of item 4, Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy by virtue of being a Member of the Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Chair of New Ferry Village Hall and an organiser of the 
Farmers Market. 
 
Councillor Roberts declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of item 4, Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy by virtue of being a Member of the Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2014 be approved. 
 

11 VERBAL PRESENTATION BY STREET PASTORS  
 
Mr M Latham, Co-ordinator for Wirral Street Pastors attended the meeting and 
provided Members with a verbal presentation. 
 
Mr Latham outlined the role of Street Pastors in Wirral.  He advised that they worked 
in conjunction with Merseyside Police, the NHS and the Local Authority and that the 
organisation had been set up a number of years ago. He provided Members with 
details regarding their organisation. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Latham clarified that the Street Pastors 
were a Christian organisation.  He advised that they wore a uniform in order that they 
were identifiable and that members were volunteers who paid to undertake this 
voluntary work and were highly trained.  He gave examples of the work and duties 
they undertook. 
 



Councillor Williams commended the work of the Street Pastors and congratulated 
them on the work they had carried out so far. 
 
Members of the Committee reiterated these comments and the Chair thanked Mr 
Latham for his presentation. 
 

12 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Councillor Niblock declared a non pecuniary interest in this matter 
(minute 9 refers). 

 
Councillor Roberts declared a non pecuniary interest in this matter 
(minute 9 refers). 

 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment submitted a report seeking 
Members’ approval of the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it may be 
presented to Council for approval. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy had 
been subject to two reviews since its first publication in January 2005 and the most 
recent policy had been published in December 2010. 
 
Members were advised that it is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that the 
Licensing Policy be reviewed at least every five years and that it was appropriate that 
the current policy be reviewed and updated due to changes to the Licensing Act 
2003.  The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy was attached to the report which 
incorporated the changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were informed that one response had been received from a Licensing 
Consultant which was supportive of the Policy. 
 
Councillor Niblock outlined a number of amendments he wished to be incorporated 
into the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy prior to it being approved as a draft to be 
considered by Council. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the amendments proposed by Councillor Niblock, 
the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved as a Draft to be 
considered by Council for approval as the Statement of Licensing Policy under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

13 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager reported that at its meeting held on 27 January 2014, the 
Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance Committee had considered 
a report relating to when it may be appropriate for the Council to adopt a Cumulative 
Impact Policy in respect of licensed premises under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were advised that the Committee had noted the report and agreed that the 
comments of Members be referred to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee for 
consideration. 
 



Resolved – That the comments of Members of the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee be noted. 
 
 


